
National Park Authority  - 26 May 2020 1

BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

Dear Member

A meeting of the NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY will be held via Lifesize ON 
TUESDAY, 26TH MAY, 2020 AT 10.00 AM when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely

Julian Atkins

Chief Executive

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY FILMS AND
WEBCASTS ALL ITS PUBLIC MEETINGS LIVE  - 

http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/ 

Fire Evacuation Advice

In the event of a fire, please exit the building via the main staircase,

and assemble in the car park at Assembly Point 3

1 CORRESPONDENCE 

To receive and consider the attached Schedule of Correspondence and any 
recommendations thereon (below).

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items on the 
agenda.  Members’ attention is drawn to the sheet attached to the attendance 
sheet and the need to record their declarations verbally and in writing, 
specifying the nature of the interest.

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/


National Park Authority  - 26 May 2020 2

If Members have declared an interest in an item please ensure that you 
inform the Chair when you are leaving the room, so that this can be 
recorded in the minutes.
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)

1. To approve the following minutes and authorise the Chair to sign them
as a correct record:  National Park Authority - 11 February 2020
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

To give opportunity for members of the public to address the meeting in 
accordance with the Authority’s Public Speaking Scheme.

 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive a verbal report on meetings and events attended by the Chairman 
since the last meeting of the Authority.
 

6 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive a report from the Chief Executive on meetings attended and 
progress made on Authority business since the last meeting of the Authority.
 

7 VIRTUAL MEETINGS AND URGENT DECISIONS (Pages 13 - 26)

8 INTERIM MEMBER APPOINTMENTS (Pages 27 - 36)

9 CORPORATE PLAN 2020/21 (Pages 37 - 70)

10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20 (Pages 71 - 100)

11 RECRUITMENT POLICY (Pages 101 - 136)

12 TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE POLICY (Pages 137 - 142)

13 BBNPA POSITION STATEMENT ON PEATLAND RIVER AND 
WETLAND RESTORATION (Pages 143 - 154)



National Park Authority  - 26 May 2020 3

14 MEMBER REPORTS 

To receive any reports from members.

15 GIFTS & HOSPITALITY 

To note any gifts or hospitality received since the last meeting.

16 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Any other business that the Chair considers of sufficient urgency and has been
notified to him in advance.

SCHEDULE OF CORRESPONDENCE

1. To receive apologies for absence

2. Such other correspondence as, in the opinion of the Chairman, is of such urgency 
as to warrant consideration.

Any enquiries about this agenda should be addressed to Julia Gruffydd or Angharad 
Hawkes 01874624337



This page is intentionally left blank



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 1 11 February 2020

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY NATIONAL 
PARK AUTHORITY HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON TUESDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2020

PRESENT:

Powys

Cllr Ratcliffe (Chair), Cllr M Jones, Cllr K Laurie-Parry and Cllr McNicholas

Monmouthshire

Cllr A Webb and Cllr M Feakins

Carmarthenshire

Cllr A James

Merthyr Tydfil

Cllr M Colbran

Rhondda Cynon Taff

Cllr G Thomas

Torfaen

Cllr S Evans

Blaenau Gwent

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mr Edward Evans (Deputy Chair), Mr Ian Rowat, Ms Deborah Perkin, Mr Julian Stedman, Mr 
Christopher Coppock and Mrs Sue Holden

In Attendance

Angharad HawkesSean O'Connor, Monitoring Officer
Mr Julian Atkins, Chief Executive
Elaine Standen, Finance Manager
Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 2 11 February 2020

Apologies
Cllr Phil Pritchard, Cllr Madge, Cllr J Hill and J Marsden

7/20 Correspondence 

The Chair welcomed members, officers and the public to the meeting.  Apologies and 
absences were noted.

8/20 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

9/20 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
 
a)  To approve the minutes of the NPA held on 10 December 

2019 and authorise  the Chair to sign them as a true 
record;

 
b)  To approve the minutes of the NPA held on 24 January 

2020 and authorise the Chair to sign them as a true 
record;

 
c)To receive the minutes of  the Audit and Scrutiny 

 Committee held on 25 October  2019

10/20 Public Speaking 

No requests had been made to speak.

11/20 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chair reported on meetings and events attended since the last meeting, which 
included the recruitment of new members for the Authority.  He advised that he and the 
Chief Executive would be meeting the new MP for Brecon and Radnor next week and 
confirmed that this was the start of a rolling programme to meet other MPs.
 
He congratulated IT and Fleet Officer Kevin Booker on his recent fleet award and then 
introduced Sarah Titcombe from the Welsh Local Government Association who gave 
positive feedback on the Authority’s submission, the quality of its support for members 
and the willingness of the Authority to review its governance to meet new challenges.  
Members thanked the Democratic Services team and all the officers who contributed to 
the Member Development Programme.

12/20 Chief Executive's Announcements 

Page 6



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 3 11 February 2020

The Chief Executive had circulated his announcements and advised of an invitation which 
had just been received to attend a woodland summit of a wide range of organisations with 
the aim of creating and expanding woodland in Wales.
 
In response to a question he reported on the key learning points from his attendance at 
the recent Academi Wales Winter School.  H
[...]
rking groups 

(ii) To modify the Scheme of Delegation to provide 
appropriate delegations for urgent decisions to the 
Chief Executive

Single Integrated 
Assessment

Not applicable

List of  Enclosures Appendix A – Proposed Standing Order 30 – Remote 
Meetings

Public Interest Test Not applicable

Recommendations a) To adopt the additional Standing Order to 
facilitate decisions using remote meetings of the 
Authority, subcommittees, forums and working 
groups.

b) To amend the Urgency Delegation in the Scheme 
of Delegation 

1.1 Introduction or Background
a) Remote Meetings

The Local Government Act 1972, (paras. 6 and 39 of Schedule 12) provides a statutory 
requirement for decision making Members to be physically present at a meeting in order 
to be part of the quorum for that meeting, and to vote.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Sean.OConnor@beacons-npa.gov.uk


In response to the Covid-19, the UK government introduced section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 in respect to local authority meetings. This enabled the Welsh 
Government to introduce regulations to overcome the limitations on physical meetings 
in light of the social distancing and health guidance for the protection of vulnerable 
people.

The Welsh Government issued the Local Authorities (Coronavirus)(Meetings)(Wales) 
Regulations 2020 on the 22 April 20 (the Regulations). The main operative changes 
(applicable to the National Park) are:

i. Publishing: Any existing reference to the need to publish documents, notices, 
summons etc. on requires this to be by electronic means (website) only.

ii. Remote attendance: Members are considered to be ‘in attendance’ provided that 
at a minimum they can hear and be heard by other Members. 

iii. Annual General Meeting: These can be held on any date in before 01 May 2021 
as determined by the Chair.

iv. Meetings. Any with specific date/occurrence requirements may be held any time 
before 01 May 21.  

v. Chairs: Elections for all such positions (e.g. vic
[...]
ng all material factors 
considered will be documented in writing

5. Limitations

The use of the Urgency Delegation is subject to any limitation or restriction placed on the 
Authority or its Subcommittees by the law. 

Page 17



6. Reporting

Any decisions made under the Urgency Delegation above shall be reported to the relevant 
subcommittee or the National Park Authority at the earliest opportunity.

The above Delegation will replace the delegation from the Authority in paragraph 1 of 
Part II (page 7/8 of Scheme of Delegation).

1.3 Implications

Decisions made will ensure the smooth running of the decision making process including 
during the implementation of Public Health guidance against Covid-19. 

The proposals with regard to the Scheme of Delegation will ensure that that key 
decisions can be made to safeguard staff and operations during exceptional 
circumstances.

1.4 Risk

Should decisions not be made then committees may not be quorate, with decisions 
having to be deferred.  This could lead to a reputational risk as well as operational and 
potentially financial implications.

1.5 Conclusion

Members are asked to consider the changes to the Scheme of Delegation and Standing 
Orders to effect the continuation of decision making.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

a) To adopt the additional Standing Order to facilitate decisions using 
remote meetings of the Authority, subcommittees, forums and working 
groups.

b) To amend the Urgency Delegation in the Scheme of Delegation

Page 18



Appendix A – Proposed Standing Order 30 - Remote Meetings

Standing Order relating to Meetings of the Authority, its Sub-Committees and Forums 
during response to Covid-19 

30.1 Introduction

This Standing Order is adopted as by the Authority under Section 78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020 and The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020 
No.442 (‘the Regulations’). 

This Standing Order provides the means for the conduct of any remote meeting of the 
Authorit
[...]
intments to Committees 

Name of 
Committee

 National Park Authority 

Date 26 May 2020

Report Author Julia Gruffydd 

Job title Democratic Services Manager 

Contact Details 01874 620400 / Julia.gruffydd@beacons-npa.gov.uk 

Purpose of Report To seek interim appointments to committees following the 
reduction of the number of members on the Authority from 
1 April 2020 and defer some decisions to the Annual General 
Meeting

Single Integrated 
Assessment

Not applicable

List of  Enclosures Enclosure 1: Committee membership list showing 
appointments that need to be made

Public Interest Test Not applicable

Recommendations a) To note the changes in membership of the 
Authority from 1 April 2020 as given in Table 1 of 
the report;

b) To note the effect on committee membership as 
at 1 April 2020 outlined in Enclosure 1;

c) To make interim appointments to committees, 
working groups and individual roles at detailed in 
Table 2 of the report.

d) To defer the Authority’s AGM until a time to be 
agreed by the Chair of the Authority and with 
consideration of any continuing guidance on 
COVID-19

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Julia.gruffydd@beacons-npa.gov.uk


1.1 Introduction or Background

a) Appointments

Legislation is now approved (Statutory Instrument to amend Parts 1 and 2 of Schedule 2 
to the National Park Authorities (Wales) Order 1995) and the Authority has reduced 
its numbers from 24 to 18 from 1 April 2020 in line with the recommendation made to 
the then Minister in 2016.

The reductions will be implemented as follows following confirmation from the affected 
authorities:

Table 1: Changes in Membership from 1 April 2020

Authority Member(s) retained from 1 
April 2020

Members stepping down on 
31 March 2020

Powys Cllr P Pritchard Cllr E Durrant
Cllr M Jones Cllr K Laurie-Parry
Cllr G Ratcliffe Cllr I McIntosh*
Cllr E Roderick
Cllr S McNicholas
TBC*

*Cllr McIntosh has advised the Chair that he will be standing down from 1 April 2020.  
A decisio
[...]
 then committees may not be quorate, with decisions 
having to be deferred.  This could lead to a reputational risk as well as operational and 
potentially financial implications

1.5 Conclusion

Members are asked to consider making interim appointments in order to effect the 
continuation of decision making.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

a) To note the changes in membership of the Authority from 1 April 2020 
as given in Table 1 of the report;

b) To note the effect on committee membership as at 1 April 2020 outlined 
in Enclosure 1;

c) To make interim appointments to committees, working groups and 
individual roles at detailed in Table 2 of the report;

d) To defer the Authority’s AGM until a time to be agreed by the Chair of 
the Authority and with consideration of any continuing guidance on 
COVID-19

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP – 2019-20
Key:

Highlighted green:  Members leaving the Authority 
Highlighted blue:  Recommended actions

THE AUTHORITY AND ITS COMMITTEES

Chair of Authority Cllr G Ratcliffe
Deputy Chair of Authority Mr E Evans  Other Chairs to cover until 

AGM 

Planning, Access & Rights of Way Committee (21 members)

Local Authority Appointed Members Welsh Government Appointed 
Members

Cllr P Pritchard Mr J Marsden
Cllr M Jones Mr I Rowat
Cllr K Laurie-Parry Ms D Perkin
Cllr G Ratcliffe Mr J Stedman (Chair)
Cllr I McIntosh  Mr E Evans
Cllr E Durrant Mr C Coppock
Cllr E Roderick (Deputy Chair) Mr G Ham
Cllr S McNicholas Mrs S Holden
Cllr M Feakins   Canon A Edwards
Cllr A James Ms L Davis
Cllr J Hill
Cllr S Evans
Cllr M Colbran PAROW to comprise all 18 members 
Cllr G Thomas   12 6

Local Authority Appointed Members Welsh Government Appointed 
Members

Audit and Scrutiny Committee (6 LA appointed and 3 WG appointed members)

Cllr A Webb (Chair) Mr I Rowat (Deputy Chair)
Cllr K Madge Mr J Marsden
Cllr I McIntosh Mrs S Holden 
Cllr G Thomas Replace 1 WG member
Cllr K Laurie-P
[...]
Name of 
Committee

 National Park Authority 

Date 26 May 2020

Report Author Julia Gruffydd 

Job title Democratic Services Manager 

Contact Details Julia.gruffydd@beacons-npa.gov.uk 

07976 812832

Purpose of Report To seek member’s views on the content of the Annual 
Governance Statement and approve it for publication

Single Integrated 
Assessment

Not applicable

List of  Enclosures Enclosure 1:  Draft Annual Governance Statement 
2019-20

Public Interest Test Not applicable

Recommendation To approve the Annual Governance Statement for 
2019-20 for publication with the Annual Statement of 
Accounts

1.1 Introduction or Background

All local authorities, including National Park Authorities, are required to produce an 
Annual Governance Statement each year which demonstrates responsibility for 
developing and shaping governance in order to achieve the highest possible standards in 
a measured and proportionate way.

Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework, published by CIPFA in 
association with SOLACE in 2007 set the standard for this and it was revised in 2015 
and 2017 to ensure it remained fit for purpose.

The headings used in the AGS Review of Effectiveness reflect the seven principles of 
good governance set out in the above framework.

Page 71

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Julia.gruffydd@beacons-npa.gov.uk


The Authority has worked with the Wales Audit Office over a number of years to reach 
a consensus on a format for the AGS, with partial success.  Our own document has met 
with approval from Wales Audit and suggestions made last year have been incorporated 
in the 2019/20 report before members.

It is a retrospective report in that it seeks to give assurances about the previous financial 
year, and therefore depends on both internal and external assurances.  These mainly 
come from internal and external audit.

In the 2019/20 AGS the conclusions of internal audit (TIAA) have been reflected, but 
Wales Audit Office have advised that they
[...]
ectiveness of the year just finished – 2019/20
 Identifies audit recommendations for 2019/20
 Gives the opportunity for a governance action plan for the next year based on the 

review of effectiveness (this is limited to high level governance issues)
 Reports on progress with the previous year’s governance action plan

1.3 Implications

Members of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee have given clear guidance to officers not 
to spend disproportionate amounts of time on this document and therefore there has 
been a fairly light touch approach this year, with examples updated and successes and 
assurances recorded.  Normally the AGS would be taken to Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee but as the meeting scheduled for 1 May was cancelled, the next meeting on 
24 July will not allow sufficient time for translation and publication, therefore the AGS is 
presented to the Authority only this year.

However, in line with best practice, the Governance and Member Development 
Working Group reviewed the AGS on 24 April 2020 and made some helpful suggestions 
for clarity and expansion, which have been incorporated in the attached version.

1.4 Risk

The Authority is required to produce this to the same timescale as the Annual Accounts 
and is audited on it by the Wales Audit Office.  Not to do this this would be seen as a 
failure to comply and would result in reputational damage.

1.5 Conclusion

Members are asked to review the AGS and approve it for publication.

RECOMMENDATION:  To approve the Annual Governance Statement for 
2019-20 for publication with the Annual Statement of Accounts

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



BBNPA Annual Governance Statement 2019/20                                                                                           1

Brecon Beacons National Park Authority

DRAFT Annual Governance Statement 
2019-20

Page 75



BBNPA Annual Governance Statement 2019/20                                                                              
[...]
20  

 

Formatted Table

Formatted Table

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



Position Statement on Peatland, River and Wetland Restoration

Name of 
Committee

 NPA

Date May 26th 2020

Report Author Dr Paul Sinnadurai FCIEEM

Job title Natural Resources Manager

Contact Details Paul.sinnadurai@beacons-npa.gov.uk 

Purpose of Report For NPA to adopt the third of three position statements on 
landscape and biodiversity

Single Integrated 
Assessment

If adopted, the position statement will have a positive impact on the 
Authority’s corporate goals, the Well-Being goals, the SD principle, a 
neutral impact on the use of the Welsh language, no impacts of itself on 
resources (though there are resource implications for implementing 
objectives and actions triggered by the statement).  Its adoption will have 
a direct bearing on Members’ decision making.

List of  Enclosures Enclosure 1 The position statement

Public Interest Test Not applicable

Recommendation(s) a) To adopt the position statement.

b) To recognise the policy and resource implications 
of objectives and actions driven by the position 
statement.

1.1 Introduction

As the third of three position statements prepared by the Landscape and Biodiversity Key 
Work Area*, this one has been discussed and amended following first reading at Policy Forum 
on March 13th 2020.

*Climate change and nature recovery; woodland restoration and expansion; and peatland, river 
and wetland restoration.

Page 143

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Paul.sinnadurai@beacons-npa.gov.uk


1.2 Proposals

For the Authority to adopt the position statement and to use it to influence decision making, 
drive actions to mitigate and adapt to the consequences of global warming and to achieve 
nature recovery.

1.3 Implications

This and the other position statements align with:
o Recommendations in Valued and Resilient;
o The Natural Resources Policy focus on delivering nature-based solutions, 

increasing renewable energy, resour
[...]
in the sector and to retain sufficient skills and 
staff to help deliver directly and through fund raising, partnerships and volunteers.  
Transformative change is called for in the global evidence reports and this statement is a 
statement of change.

Page 144



1.5 Conclusion

For Wales and the National Park to make a meaningful contribution to nature recovery and 
mitigating the impacts of climate change, the logic of striving for more, bigger, better and more 
joined up places for nature is indisputable.  Nature recovery and the climate emergency require 
transformative changes, quantum shifts in effort by everyone, now.  Adopting this and other 
position statements nail this Authority’s colours to the mast, and will help to drive our 
ambition, attitude and determination, in this instance, for restoring peatlands, rivers and 
wetlands.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

a) To adopt the position statement.

b) To recognise the policy and resource implications of objectives and actions 
driven by the position statement.

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

A Statement on Peatland, River and Wetland Restoration 

Dr Paul Sinnadurai FCIEEM  

Version 3 March 13th 2020 

Reviewing comments received from: 

Dr Brad Welch 

Beverley Lewis 

Chris O’Brien 

Policy Forum March 13th 2020 

 

Date approved by BBNPA: 

Date for review (set at two years from approval date): 

The issue 

The Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change’s report1 (August 2019), coupled with the 

Intergovernmental Science Policy Platform on Biodiversity and Ecosystem Services report2 (May 2019) each 

advise that we must achieve transformative change to limit annual average global temperature increases to 

within 1.5oC of 1990 levels, and to reverse the alarming decline in global biodiversity during this 

Anthropocene extinction event.  We acknowledge the IPCC priorities: first, to reduce emissions; second, 

to halt the loss of existing habitat and restore where possible; and t

Minutes of the meeting


Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 1 26 May 2020

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY NATIONAL 
PARK AUTHORITY HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON TUESDAY, 26TH MAY, 2020

PRESENT:

Powys

Cllr M Jones, Cllr E Roderick and Cllr McNicholas

Monmouthshire

Cllr A Webb

Carmarthenshire

Cllr A James

Merthyr Tydfil

Cllr M Colbran

Rhondda Cynon Taff

Cllr G Thomas

Torfaen

Cllr S Evans

Blaenau Gwent

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mr James Marsden, Mr Julian Stedman, Mr Christopher Coppock, Mrs Sue Holden, Ms Liz Davis 
and Canon Aled Edwards

In Attendance

Angharad HawkesMr Julian Atkins, Chief Executive
Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager

Apologies
Cllr J Hill



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 2 26 May 2020

Elaine Standen (Finance Manager)

23/20 Correspondence 

The Chair welcomed all to the first virtual meeting of the Authority. He advised that 
while not required to hold meetings in public under the COVID-19 Regulations the 
Authority was committed to continuing to broadcast and archive its meetings, subject to 
technology.
 
He also welcomed Liz Davis and Aled Edwards to their first meeting as Welsh 
Government appointed members of the Authority, and wished Cllr John Hill a speedy 
recovery.  He advised that Powys County Council had appointed Cllr James Evans to 
replace Cllr Iain McIntosh.
 

24/20 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.
 

25/20 Minutes 

One amendment was highlighted:  a reference to the meeting held on 24 January 2020 
which should be entitled Extraordinary General Meeting rather than National Park 
Authority Meeting.
 
A member asked the Chief Executive to provide feedback on learning points from his 
attendance at the Leadership Winter School.
 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the National Park 
Authority, as amended, held on 11 February 2020 be 
approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a 
true record.

 

26/20 Public Speaking 

There were no requests to speak. The Monitoring Officer advised that the Authority 
would be changing its standing orders to allow the public to address the meeting via 
various methods including the use of video, in order to facilitate the process in virtual 
meetings.
 

27/20 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chair thanked those members who had stood down or completed their terms of 
office on 31 March 2020 when the Authority reduced from 24 to 18 members.  He 
regretted that due to lockdown they had not had the opportunity to thank members in 
person but would arrange an occasion to do this in future.
 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 3 26 May 2020

He reported that he had attended weekly meetings of the Crisis Management and 
Emergency Planning meetings with officers. He had done interviews with Sky and Radio 
Wales on the current closures.  He thanked officers and members for the way in which 
they had carried out the additional work needed to deal with the COVID-19 regulations.
 
The Chair highlighted the launch by the Education Team this week of the Young 
Ambassadors Award which had already had a high level of response.  He thanked the 
Democratic Services Officer for her work in supporting the members’ use of new 
technology and for livestreaming this meeting.
 

28/20 Chief Executive's Announcements 

The Chief Executive had circulated his announcements which provided an update on his 
work and the challenges facing the Authority as a result of COVID-19.
 
A member asked whether the Chief Executive had provided some feedback from the 
Academi Wales Winter School;  the Chief Executive agreed to do this.
 
Members asked questions relating to the Brecon Beacons Park Society’s concerns about 
Dark Skies status continuing, the Change Programme and expressed concern about the 
losses incurred by the Authority which would not be supported by Welsh Government.  
The Chief Executive confirmed that due to capacity the Authority would be looking to 
work with partners on Dark Skies.  He advised that he would be sharing further 
information on the Change Programme, and acknowledged the need for members to have 
information on ongoing work during the current situation where meetings were not 
taking place face to face.  A member highlighted the opportunities which could arise and 
cited the need for an engagement plan and the Chief Executive agreed to work with the 
member before the next Policy Forum.
 
A member reported some comments from local residents about mixed messages from 
the Authority on path closures and the Chief Executive offered to take this up with him 
outside the meeting.
 

29/20 Virtual Meetings and Urgent Decisions 

The Monitoring Officer presented proposals to add transparency to decision making and 
to ensure clear delegation to the Chief Executive in consultation with the senior members 
and statutory officers in cases of emergency or urgency.  Additions to the standing orders 
were recommended to take account of the COVID-19 regulations in respect of virtual 
meetings.
 
Members sought clarification on points relating to the proposals.  The Monitoring Officer 
advised that if a member left a meeting for technological or other reasons then then 
would not be able to vote, although the Chair could take a view as to whether to wait for 
reconnection or defer the item to the end of the agenda.
 
Members welcomed the work that had gone into the proposals as this would facilitate a 
different way of working in future although meetings should be time limited in view of the 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 4 26 May 2020

additional levels of concentration needed to participate virtually.  In response to a 
question the Monitoring Officer confirmed that delegated decisions would be reported 
back to the relevant committee for which the decision had been taken, but that this could 
be amended to the full Authority.  The Chief Executive confirmed that delegated decisions 
would still be subject to equality and Welsh Language compliance.
 
There was some discussion about the Deputy Chair post which was vacant at present but 
should play a role in delegated decisions.
 
A member suggested that this needed to be considered in the context of emergency 
planning and capturing any lessons learned.  The Chief Executive would send the member 
the Authority’s Crisis Management Policy.
 

RESOLVED:
 
a) To adopt the additional Standing Order to facilitate 

decisions using remote meetings of the Authority, 
subcommittees, forums and working groups.

 
b) To amend the Urgency Delegation in the Scheme of 

Delegation
 

30/20 Interim Member Appointments 

Members considered proposals to fill a number of appointments pending the rescheduling 
of the Annual General Meeting, and welcomed the Chair’s intention to rearrange this.
 
In response to a suggestion that gaps should be replaced by members similarly appointed 
(ie either local authority or Welsh Government appointed) the Democratic Services 
Manager advised that committees were subject to legislation but that flexibility could be 
applied to working groups, although it was good practice to maintain a balance of 
members.  The member highlighted the need for the right skills for each committee or 
working group.
 
Cllr M Jones left the meeting during this item and did not participate in the decisions.
 

RESOLVED:
 

a)     To note the changes in membership of the Authority 
from 1 April 2020 as given in Table 1 of the report;

 
b)     To note the effect on committee membership as at 1 

April 2020 outlined in Enclosure 1;
 

c)     To make the following interim appointments to 
committees, working groups and individual roles as 
follows:

 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 5 26 May 2020

That all members be appointed to the Planning, 
Access and Rights of Way Committee;
 
Deputy Chair:  To defer election to this role until the 
AGM;
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee:  Cllr E Roderick, Cllr 
M Colbran, Cllr S Evans and Mr C Coppock;
 
Standards:  Ms S Holden;
 
Sustainable Development Fund Committee:  L Davis, 
Cllr E Roderick, Cllr A Webb;
 
Affordable Housing Working Group:  Cllr S 
McNicholas, Cllr A Webb;
 
Policy Working Group:  L Davis, Mr C Coppock, Cllr E 
Roderick, Cllr G Ratcliffe;
 
Member Champion for Sustainable Economic 
Development:  Cllr G Thomas;
 
Member Champion for Equality and Diversity:  Rev A 
Edwards.
 
 

 
d)   To defer the Authority’s AGM until a time to be 

agreed by the Chair of the Authority but no later than 
1 August 2020.

 
 

31/20 Corporate Plan 2020/21 

The Systems and Performance Manager presented the draft Corporate Plan and advised 
of further amendments needed, as well as some appendices.  The Chief Executive 
highlighted the uncertainty of deliverability with work on the ground on hold pending 
Welsh Government advice.  He described the Corporate Plan as a transition plan as the 
Authority worked towards coming out of the Local Government Measure and ahead of 
the National Park Management Plan.  Following discussions with members over the 
weekend he had agreed the need to do more work on this and proposed bringing it to 
the Policy Forum on 19 June and then the Authority for approval on 26 June.  
 
Members were appreciative of the work that had gone into developing the plan during the 
current crisis.
 
Members made a number of detailed comments on the draft plan which officers would 
consider before it was brought to the Policy Forum.  The officer thanked them for the 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 6 26 May 2020

constructive feedback and the positive comments on the structure.  He shared their 
concern about the lack of ambition in the plan but urged caution about blurring the lines 
between the Corporate Plan and National Park Management Plan, the latter being the 
place to demonstrate ambition and the former the plan for implementation.
 
Cllrs M Colbran and S Evans left the meeting at this point.
 
It was suggested that the Policy Working Group might be used as sounding board before 
the Policy Forum but officers asked for the flexibility to engage members as necessary 
between now and 19 June.  
 

RESOLVED:  That the draft Corporate Plan be amended 
in line with members’ comments and brought to Policy 
Forum on 19 June 2020 and the Authority for approval on 
26 June 2020.

 

32/20 Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 

Members considered the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2019-20 which had been 
reviewed in detail by the Governance and Member Development Working Group.
 

RESOLVED:  To approve the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2019-20 for publication with the Annual 
Statement of Accounts.

 

33/20 Recruitment Policy 

In line with a recommendation from Internal Audit the Human Resources Officer 
presented a draft Recruitment Policy.  She highlighted the use of a category system to 
assess Welsh language proficiency.  There was also the option for video interviews.
 
A member suggested that more weight be given to options for flexible working and home 
working, which would also reduce the carbon footprint, as would relocation nearer the 
place of work.  The officer agreed that these were working options.  In response to a 
question she explained the job evaluation process.
 

RESOLVED:  To approve the Recruitment Policy.
 

34/20 Travel and Subsistence Policy 

Members considered updates to the Travel and Subsistence Policy, which had been 
reviewed in line with good practice from other organisations.  A member asked that 
carbon friendly methods of transport be looked at as the current policy assumed car 
travel.  The officer advised that all staff were required to use fleet vehicles which were 
almost entirely electric, and that increasing use of video meetings would have a positive 
effect on the Authority’s carbon footprint.
 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 7 26 May 2020

RESOLVED:  To approve the Travel and Subsistence 
Policy. 

 

35/20 BBNPA Position Statement on Peatland River and Wetland Restoration 

Members considered a draft position statement presented by the Natural Resources 
Manager and addressed a number of questions from members on why peat had eroded 
and how it could be restored.
 
The Biodiversity Champion suggested that a significant capital spend should be applied to 
this work using a local estate, which would make a strategic difference.  The officer 
advised that the Authority had submitted a bid to Natural Resources Wales for £915,000 
but had received £95,000, but said that the work could be carried out despite the shorter 
season due to COVID-19 restrictions, as officers always managed to deliver on capital 
grants.  A number of project proposals were being worked up as the Authority went into 
lockdown but these had yet to be tested with partner organisations.  A dedicated project 
officer would be an advantage to progress this work.
 
Asked whether the capital funding discussed at Audit and Scrutiny Committee on 24 
January 2020 could be allocated against actions in all three approved Position Statement 
the Chief Executive responded that these actions needed to be reflected in the Corporate 
Plan with an indication of resources.
 

RESOLVED:  
 
a)     To adopt the Position Statement on Peatland River 

and Wetland Restoration;
 
b)  To recognise the policy and resource implications of 

objectives and actions driven by the position 
statement.

 

36/20 Member Reports 

There were no reports from members.
 

37/20 Gifts & Hospitality 

No declarations were made.
 

38/20 Any Other Business 

There was no further business.
 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 8 26 May 2020

Signed as a correct record
Chairman of the National Park Authority


